Decision No. <u>51158</u>

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, a corporation, for an order of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California granting and conferring upon applicant all necessary permission and authority to carry out the terms and conditions of a written contract with H. E. WEST, doing business under the name and style of PLACERVILLE LUMBER COMPANY, dated February 18, 1954. (Water)

Application No. 35211 (1st Supplemental)

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER

Pacific Gas and Electric Company, a corporation, was authorized by the Commission in Decision No. 49789, dated March 16, 1954, in the above-entitled application, to carry out the terms and conditions of an agreement dated February 18, 1954, with H. E. West, doing business as Placerville Lumber Company, relating to the temporary sale of surplus water to H. E. West in connection with the operation of a lumber mill.

By its first supplemental application filed January 28, 1955, Pacific Gas and Electric Company requests authority to extend the initial term of said agreement to July 1, 1955.

The Commission having considered the request of applicant and it appearing that a public hearing is not necessary and that said first supplemental application should be granted; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pacific Gas and Electric Company, a corporation, be and it is hereby authorized to carry out the terms of the amendatory letter agreement with H. E. West, doing business

-1-

NB

A-35211 1st S. NB

as the Placerville Lumber Company, dated December 28, 1954, as set forth in Exhibit No. 1 attached to said first supplemental application, which exhibit is made a part of this order by reference.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that:

- 1. Applicant shall file with this Commission within thirty days after the effective date of this order two certified copies of the agreement as executed, together with a statement of the date on which the agreement is deemed to have become effective.
- 2. Applicant shall notify this Commission of the date of termination of said agreement within thirty days from and after said date of termination.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

		Dated	at	San Francisco, California	, this
day	of _	\$	MARCH	, 1955.	
	-			Cole Enter	
				Justin J. C.	President ÂlUUL/
				Randblunte	uner
				March	Jode
)

Commissioners